conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
June 30, 2012, previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on August 13, 2012.

The statements contained in this filing may include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. federal securities laws. Although
we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance
that our expectations will be achieved. As forward-looking statements, these statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
results to differ materially from the expected results. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, uncertainties affecting real
estate businesses generally, risks relating to acquisition activities and risks relating to leasing and re-leasing activities.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

9

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2012

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical (A)

Runaway
Bay

Apartments Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Investments in real estate, net of accumulated depreciation of $10,748 $ 127,085 $ 15,750 (B) $ 142,835
Cash and cash equivalents 3,940 (2,073) (C) 1,867
Restricted cash 983 109 (C) 1,092
Accounts receivable and other assets 607 28 (C) 635
Deferred costs, net of accumulated amortization of $39 407 133 (C) 540

Total assets $ 133,022 $ 13,947 $ 146,969

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Mortgage indebtedness $ 82,175 $ 10,238 (D) $ 92,413
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,374 209 (C) 1,583
Other liabilities 604 �  604

Total liabilities 84,153 10,447 94,600
Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized, 125 shares issued and
outstanding �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 300,000,000 shares authorized, 320,000 shares issued
and outstanding 3 �  3
Additional paid-in-capital 3,267 �  3,267
Retained earnings (deficit) (220) �  (220)

Total stockholders� equity 3,050 �  3,050
Non-controlling interest 45,819 3,500 (E) 49,319

Total equity 48,869 3,500 52,369

Total liabilities and equity $ 133,022 $ 13,947 $ 146,969

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

10

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical (F)

Runaway Bay
Apartments

(G) Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 7,218 $ 929 $ �  $ 8,147
Tenant reimbursement and other property income 394 60 �  454
Other income 464 89 �  553

Total revenue 8,076 1,078 �  9,154
EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 3,809 508 �  4,317
General & administrative expenses 605 �  59 (H) 664
Acquisition expenses 40 �  40 (C) 80
Depreciation and amortization 1,631 �  158 (I) 1,789

Total expenses 6,085 508 257 6,850

Operating income 1,991 570 (257) 2,304
Interest expense (1,599) �  (183) (J) (1,782)

Net income (loss) 392 570 (440) 522
Income (loss) allocated to preferred shares (8) �  �  (8)
Income (loss) allocated to non-controlling interests (424) �  (123) (K) (547)

Net income (loss) allocable to common shares $ (40) $ 570 $ (563) $ (33)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

11

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical (L)

Initial
Portfolio
(M)

Centrepoint
Apartments

(N)

Runaway Bay
Apartments

(O) Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 7,716 $ 3,597 $ 2,513 $ 1,894 $ �  $ 15,720
Tenant reimbursement and other property income 441 465 100 122 �  1,128
Other income 511 �  124 192 �  827

Total revenue 8,668 4,062 2,737 2,208 �  17,675
EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 4,477 2,194 977 993 �  8,641
General & administrative expenses 575 �  �  �  324 (H) 899
Acquisition expenses 488 �  �  �  40 (C) 528
Depreciation and amortization 1,771 �  �  �  1,707 (I) 3,478

Total expenses 7,311 2,194 977 993 2,071 13,546

Operating income 1,357 1,868 1,760 1,215 (2,071) 4,129
Interest expense (1,727) �  �  �  (1,756) (J) (3,483)

Income (loss) before income taxes (370) 1,868 1,760 1,215 (3,827) 646
Income tax provision �  �  �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) (370) 1,868 1,760 1,215 (3,827) 646
Income (loss) allocated to non-controlling interests 258 �  �  �  (958) (K) (700)

Net income (loss) allocable to common shares $ (112) $ 1,868 $ 1,760 $ 1,215 $ (4,786) $ (55)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

12

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Dollars in thousands, except per share and unit data)

The following notes discuss the pro forma adjustments to our unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2012 associated
with our acquisition of the Property.

(A) Represents our historical consolidated financial information as previously filed on Form 10-Q as of June 30, 2012.

[…]

payable to our advisor based at a rate of 0.75% of our average assets. As part of the acquisition of the Property, annual asset management
fees of approximately $118 are due based on assets of the Property of $15,750. As part of the acquisition of the Centrepoint Apartments on
December 16, 2011, annual asset management fees of approximately $206 are due based on assets of the Property of $27,445.

(I) Reflects the estimated depreciation expense on the Property, the Centrepoint Apartments, and the Initial Portfolio (defined below) based on
a 40 year useful life for buildings and a 5 year useful life for furniture, fixtures and equipment.

(J) Reflects interest expense on the mortgage notes payable related to the acquisitions of the Initial Portfolio, the Centrepoint Apartments, and
the Property. For the six months ended June 30, 2012, the pro forma interest expense adjustment represents the interest expense of the
Property as the interest expense of the Initial Portfolio and the Centrepoint Apartments is included in our historical operating results. For
the year ended December 31, 2011, the pro forma adjustment reflects a full year of interest expense as follows:

Mortgage
Indebtedness Interest Rate

Pro Forma

Interest Expense

For the Year
Ended December 31,

2011
Initial Portfolio (1):
Crestmont Apartments $ 6,750 5.70% $ 385
Cumberland Glen Apartments 6,900 5.70 393
Copper Mill Apartments 7,350 5.70 419
Heritage Trace Apartments 5,500 5.70 314
Belle Creek Apartments 10,575 2.50 264
Tresa at Arrowhead 27,500 2.50 687
Centrepoint Apartments (2) 17,600 3.71 653
Runaway Bay Apartments (the Property) 10,238 3.59 368

Total/Weighted Average $ 92,413 3.77% $ 3,483

(1) The Initial Portfolio was acquired on April 29, 2011. As such, interest expense from April 29, 2011 through December 31,
2011 is included in our historical operating results. The pro forma interest expense, therefore, includes the period from
January 1, 2011 to April 29, 2011.

(2) The Centrepoint Apartments was acquired on December 16, 2011. As such, interest expense from December 16, 2011
through December 31, 2011 is included in our historical operating results. The pro forma interest expense, therefore, includes
the period from January 1, 2011 to December 16, 2011.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

14

(K) Represents the allocation of our net income to non-controlling interests, or limited partnership units of our operating partnership. This
adjustment is computed by summing the operations of the Property as well as all adjustments contemplated above and multiplying the
result by the percentage of our operating partnership owned by others. Our sponsor owns 94.34% of our operating partnership units after
the acquisition of the Property.

(L) Represents our historical consolidated financial information as previously filed on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31,